

THE RANGOON CITY CIVIL COURT (AMENDMENT).
ACT, 1950.

[Act No. V of 1950.]

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Rangoon City Civil Court (Amendment) Act, 1950.

2. In clause (c) of section 3 of the Rangoon City Civil Court Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act, for the words "original jurisdiction" the words "ordinary original civil jurisdiction" shall be substituted.

3. In sub-section (2) of section 6 of the Act, immediately after the words "Chief Judge" the words "and the Second Judge" shall be inserted.

4. (1) In sub-section (1) of section 22 of the Act, for the words "to which this Act extends" the words "within the City of Rangoon" shall be substituted.

(2) In sub-section (2) of section 22 of the Act—

- (i) for the period (.) at the end of clause (b) a semi-colon (;) shall be substituted ; and
- (ii) after clause (b) the following shall be inserted as clause (c), namely :—

"(c) to any rent of house or premises the rent of which exceeds one hundred rupees per month."

5. (1) In sub-section (1) of section 23 of the Act, the words " by that Code or " shall be deleted.

(2) In clause (iv) of sub-section (2) of section 23 of the Act, for the expression " clause (c) " the expression " clause (e) " shall be substituted.

6. For sub-section (1) of section 24 of the Act, the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely :—

" (1) An Appeal shall lie to the High Court—

(a) from any decree made by the Court in exercise of its ordinary civil jurisdiction when the amount or value of the subject matter of the suit exceeds two hundred rupees ;

(b) from any order of the kind specified in clauses (a) to (s) and (w) of Rule 1 of Order XLIII of Schedule 1 to the Code of Civil Procedure passed by the Court in suits the decrees in which are appealable or in proceedings arising therefrom, and

(c) from any order passed under clauses (j) and (h) of sub-section (1) of section 104 of the said Code."

Price,—One anna.]

(2)

7. In section 25 of the Act, for the words "made in any case by the Court" the words "which was made in any case by the Court and is not appealable under the provisions of section 24" shall be substituted.

8. In clause (2) of section 32 of the Act, for the expression "Chapter V" the words "this Act" shall be substituted.

9. In sub-section (1) of section 34 of the Act, after the word "rupees," the words "and for hearing and disposal of execution and other proceedings arising out of such suits" shall be inserted.